
LSC 

Docision No. 86850 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Applicaeion of ) 
Californi~-American ,(~later Company ) 
for authority to execute a loan ) 
agreement and to issue a promissory ) 
note in the amount of $~,OOOiOOO. ) 

Application No. S6~3S 
(Filed December 13, lS75) 

----------------------------) 
OPINION -------

California-American i~ater Company seeks authority to 
exec\:'tc a LOan Agreer:tcnt and to issue a Master Note in the 
prinCipal amount of $4,000,000. 

Applicant i:: a California corporation owning and 
operating pub~ic utility water systems in the Counties of 
LOs ~~geles, Monterey, Zan Diego and Ventura. For the ~irct 
ten months of lS76 its reported operating revenues ~nd net income 
amounted to $12,302,289 and $41,334, respectively. The utility's 
Octooor 31, 1976 :~alance sheet attacheo to the application as 
part of Exhi~it 0 shows assets and lia~ilitiesi as follows: 

Assets . 
U~ility plant loss reserves 
C~rrent assets 
Other assets 

Total 
Liabilities 

COn".l"l'l,On stock 
l?":i.~-;:'n capital 
R~tained earnin~s 
Lon~-term debt 
Current liai)ilities 
Customer advances for construction 
Contributions in aid of constr~ction 
Other liabilities 

Total 

- 1 -

$GO,472,72S 
S,S02,3('S 
5,21e,48~ 

171, 5S~'; SG3 

$21,500,000 
4,llG,267 
2,16::',422 

27,757,500 
3,547,:50 
5,391,050 
6,520,967 

105,007 



A.55S3G LSC 

Upon grantin~ applicant herein recent authority to 
increase rates so as to prod~ce a maximum rate of return of 9.2%, 

commencing near the foot of mimeographed page 11 of Decision SG2~S, 
dated August 17, lS7$, in Application 5~S~2, the Co~~ission stateo 
the following: 

"Applicant also shall be required to maintain 
its present recorded capital ~tr~cture in which 
long-term ~rro~~nqs from nonaffiliates do not 
repre~ent more than 50 percent of its total 
capitalization until the permanent financing 
of the near-term portion of the Monterey projects 
has been completed. That is, we will require 
that the :'alancc of the cost of financing plant 
additions 1::>e o~;)tained from some combination of 
internally generated funds, additional common 
stock sales. and/or advances from affiliates. 
Applicant will be authorized to establish 
increased revenues deSigned to produce that 
rate of return in consideration of its assurance 
that i~~cdiatc steps will be taken to obtain 
financing for and begin construction of the 
Begonia and Canada de la Se~nda projects. That 
rate of return and corresponding return on 
common equity should provide acequate interest 
coverage and applicant should ~ able to attract 
needed ne~., doot financing." 

Consistent with the foregoin~ ~uotation, paragraph ~ 
of the order in said Decision SG2~S states: "Until fu:t'ther 
order of the commis~ion, California-American Water Comp~ny shall 
maintain a capital structure in which lon~-term borrowings from 
non-affiliates shall not represent more than 50 percent of its 
total capital structure." 

Applicant requests authority "to arrange for temporary 
financing- on the best terms available to it" in order to enable 
the utility to construct vitally needed improvements in its 
Monterey Peninsula District. In this connection the company 

- 2 -



A.S593S LSC 

proposes to issue a seven-year $4,000,000 Master Note pursuant 
to a Loan Agreement wii:h Bank of America National Trust and 
Savings Association, whereby the latter would lend to applicant 
from time to ti~e not exceeding the aggrc~ate sum of $4,000,000 
durin~ the first three years. Principal would be repayable in 
eight equal semi-annual installments commencing 2-1/2 years 
a~ter the date of the note, and interest on advances actually 
made wOlllc1 ~ payable in quarterly installments at 120% of the 
)~anJ~' s prime rate plus 1/2% for the first three years, pl\!s 
3/~% for the next two years, and plus 1% for the lact two years. 

Exhibit C, attached to the application, describes the 
utility plant proposed to be acquired and constructed in 
applicant's Monterey Peninsula District with proceeds of the 
$4,000,000 Master Note. The preliminary estimated costs set 
forth in saic1 exhibit are summarized as follows: 

Canada de la Sequnda Pipeline Project -
Reservoir site 
Right-of-way easer~en t 
Pipeline from Carmel Valley to City of Seaside 
1,500,000 gallon steel reservoir 
250,000 gallon underground concrete reservOir 
Canada pump station 
Robles del Rio control valve 

Bogonia Iron Removal Plant -
Building 
Pressure filters 
Other plant 

vlell Improvements 

... - .;" -

Total 

Total 
Total 

Grand Total 

$ 45,000 
15,000 

2,092,000 
413,000 
110,000 
2S5,,000 

30',000 

3,000,000 

103,000 
S6S~OOO 
302,000 
970,000 

58,000 
$4,038,000 



1",_ 5G~:::6 LSC 

After concideration of the verified application the 
Commission finds that: 

1. The proposed Milster Note ... ,ould ~e for proper purposes. 

2. The propo~ed Loan A~reement and ~ster Note would 
not. be adverse to ·thc pu.~lic interest. 

3. The money, property or la~r to oc procured or 
paid for by the note herein authorized is rcasonai,ly 
required for the purposes specified herein, which 
purposes are not, in whole or in part, reasonably 
chargeai)le to operating expenses or to income. 

4. There is no l~own opposition and there is no reason 
to delay granting the relief requested. 

On the ;~a:is of the foregoing findings we conclude that 
the application should j,e granted, and thzl.t the effective date 
of the order should :~ the date on which applicant pays the 
prescribed fee. A public hearing is not necessary. The 

authorization herein granted is for the purpose of this proceeding 
only and is not to be construed as indicative of amounts to be 
included in proceed'ing's for the determination of j.ust and 

l ••• ':"." ... , .• : .. 

reasonable rates. 

Applicant is hereby placed on notice that any conversion 
into permanent lon~-term financing of the herein authorized 
temporary'financing must not affect adversoly the maintenance 
of a debt ratio of no~ e~ceeding SOYo of its capital structure. 

ORDER 
~ ..... ~ - .... 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. California-American Water Comp~ny, for the purposes 

set forth in the application herein, may execute a Loan Agreement 
and issue a Y~ster Note in the principal amount of not exceeding 
$4,000,000, which documents shall ~e in :uastantially the same 
forms as those attached to the application. 

- ~ -



· . 

A.5GSZG LSC 

2. California-American Water Company shall file with 
the Commission monthly report~ as required by General Order 2~-B, 
which order, insofar as applicable, ic hereby made a part of 
this order. 

3. This oreer shall become effective When california­
American Water Company has paid the fee prescribed by 
Section lSO~(b) of the Public utilities Code, which fee 
is $5,000. 

Dated at San Francisco, California, this day 
-~~ of January, 1977. 

PUBlIC UnUnES COMJriiSS :,N 
STATli: OF CAI.IFORNIA. 

commissioner:; 

Co=m1:::1oner VOl"'llOll L. SturgoonO\ ~1ng 
.%lOce.::;sru-lly absont. ~14 not. p3rt1c1p.a.:t.6 
1: 'tho 41:~s1 tionot 'tJl1s pro<:o~ 

- 5 -


